Note 2 - Implementation of Newly Effective Accounting Standard and Restatement of
Previously Issued Financial Statements

The College implemented GASB Statement Number 75 (“GASB 75”), Accounting
and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions as of July
1, 2017.

Subsequent to the original issuance of these financial statements, management was
advised of an error in the calculation of OPEB pertaining to projected pay increases
for employees in the allocation of the actuarial present value of projected benefit
payments to past and future services as of June 30, 2018 and July 1, 2017.

NORTH SHORE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
(an agency of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

June 30, 2018

- 30 -

Note 2 - Implementation of Newly Effective Accounting Standard and Restatement of
Previously Issued Financial Statements - continued

The table below presents the effects of implementing GASB 75 and the correction to
the previously issued financial statements.

As Previously Implementation As Previously
Reported of Reported Correction of As Restated

at June 30, 2017 GASB 75 at July 1, 2017 the Error at July 1, 2017

Statement of Net Position:
Deferred outflows related to OPEB -$  472,778 472,778 - 472,778$
Net OPEB liability -$  21,156,775 21,156,775   (2,792,785)   18,363,990$
Unrestricted net position 756,981$   (20,683,997) (19,927,016)   2,792,785   (17,134,231)$

As Previously
Reported Correction of As Restated

at June 30, 2018 the Error at June 30, 2018

Statement of Net Position:
Deferred outflows related to OPEB 2,420,988$   (251,237) 2,169,751$
Net OPEB liability 21,240,957$   (2,460,232)   18,780,725$
Deferred inflows related to OPEB 2,827,224$   (622,668) 2,204,556$
Unrestricted net position (19,127,576)$   2,831,663   (16,295,913)$

Statement of Revenues and Expenses:
Operating expenses 64,810,218$   (38,878) 64,771,340$

Note 3 - Cash and Investments

In accordance with Chapter 15A of the Massachusetts General Laws, the Board of
Trustees has adopted an investment policy that applies to locally held funds that are
not appropriated by the state legislature or derived from federal allocations.  The
principal objectives of the investment policy are: (1) preservation of capital and safety
of principal, (2) minimizing price volatility, (3) liquidity, (4) return on investment and
(5) diversification.  The Board of Trustees supports the investments of trust funds in a
variety of vehicles, including bank instruments, equities, bonds, government and